WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 165

(By MES TEAPIS)

PASSED Feb. 18 1963

In Effect 90 days Stom Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-22-63.

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

#165

ENROLLED House Bill No. 165

(By Miss Tsapis)

[Passed February 18, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article one, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to membership in association or league of municipalities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article one, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Membership in Association or League of

- 2 Municipalities—Every municipality in this state is hereby
- 3 authorized and empowered to become a member of an
- 4 association or league of municipalities having for its

- 5 general purpose the exchange and dissemination of infor-
- 6 mation and ideas designed for the more efficient admini-
- 7 stration and conduct of municipal government and affairs.
- 8 In order to finance the maintenance of such organization,
- 9 each municipality is hereby authorized to pay into such
- 10 association or league annually, dues or membership fee
- 11 or fees in an amount to be fixed by the members thereof
- 12 at the annual meeting of such association or league of
- 13 municipalities. Such dues or membership fee or fees
- 14 may be appropriated by the council as a current expense
- 15 item and included in the annual budget.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Koy Carker
Chairman Seriate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect 90 days from passage.
Stowa Myeer
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Haward W. Caraon President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 22 nd day of Tehruary, 1963.
day of Jehruary, 1963.
Governor